
SENATE BILL 44 

1/02 
1/03 
1/03. 
1/07 
1/10 
1/21 
2/05 
2/13 
2/14 
2/15 

2/16 
2/16 
3/11 
3/13 

Introduced 
Referred to Highways & Transportation 
Fiscal Note Requested 
First Reading 
Fiscal Note Received 
Fiscal Note Printed 
Hearing 
Committee Report--Bill Passed 
2nd Reading Passed 
3rd Reading Passed 

Transmitted to House 
First Reading 
Referred to Highways & Transportation 
Hearing 
Tabled in Committee 



52nd Legislature SB 0044/01 

l 

2 

3 

4 

SENATE BILL NO. 44 

INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 

5 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN 

6 ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA; 

7 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 

Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, is amended to read: 

•23-1-104. Connecting roads state park roads. Lll 

12 The department of highways may construct, improve, and 

13 maintainr with state highway funds,~ 

14 ~ connecting roads between existing state highways 

15 and state parks; and 

16 

17 

(b) roads within state parks in the state system. 

ill Each No road ~ha,,-not ~ exceed a total length of 

18 10 miles." 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is 

20 effective July l, 1991. 

-End-

~na """"''"' C.un<'I 

INTRODUCED BIL 
5 6 'I'-/ 



52nd Legislature SB 0044/01 

l 

2 

3 

4 

APPROVED BY COMMITTEE 
ON HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION 

SENATE BILL NO. 44 

INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 

5 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN 

6 ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA; 

7 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 

Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, 1s amended tc read: 

•23-1-104. Connecting roads state park road~. =_U 

12 The department of h1ghways may construct, improve, aDd 

13 maintain, with state high~ay funds,~ 

14 ~ connecting roads between existing state highways 

15 and state parks; and 

16 

17 

{b) roads within state parks in the state system. 

J.21 Eaeh No road ~hal¼-not ~ exceed a total length of 

18 10 miles." 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act} is 

20 effective July 1, 1991. 

-End-

~ •• ,. ......... counc, 

SECOND READING 

S 6 'l'f 



52nd Legislature SB 0044/01 

1 

2 

3 

4 

SENATE BILL NO. 44 

INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 

5 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN 

6 ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA; 

7 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, is amended to read: 

ll •23-1-104. Connecting roads -- state park road!=_. !....U 

12 The department of highways may construct. improve, and 

13 maintain, with state highway funds,~ 

14 ~ connecting roads between existing state highways 

15 and state parks; and 

16 

17 

J.!>.1 

ill 

roads within state parks in the state system. 

Eaeh No road shaii-net ~ exceed a total length of 

18 10 miles." 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is 

20 effective July 1, 1991. 

-End-

~-n, "•'""••• Co•nc•I 

TH I RD READ ING 

s 6 '-1'-f 




