# SENATE BILL 44

1/02	Introduced	
1/03	Referred to Highways &	Transportation
1/03	Fiscal Note Requested	-
1/07	First Reading	
1/10	Fiscal Note Received	
1/21	Fiscal Note Printed	
2/05	Hearing	
2/13	Committee ReportBill	Passed
2/14	2nd Reading Passed	
2/15	3rd Reading Passed	
	-	
	Transmitted to House	
2/16	First Reading	
2/16	Referred to Highways &	Transportation
3/11	Hearing	-
3/13	Tabled in Committee	

## SB 0044/01

1	SENATE BILL NO. 44
2	INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE
5	DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN
6	ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA;
7	AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE."
8	
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
10	Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, is amended to read:
11	"23-1-104. Connecting roads state park roads. (1)
12	The department of highways may construct, improve, and
13	maintain, with state highway funds7:
14	(a) connecting roads between existing state highways
15	and state parks; and
16	(b) roads within state parks in the state system.
17	(2) Each No road shall-not may exceed a total length of
18	10 miles."
19	NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is
20	effective July 1, 1991.

-End-



INTRODUCED BIL 5 B 44

-+--

52nd Legislature

#### SB 0044/01

### APPROVED BY COMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION 1 SENATE BILL NO. 44 2 INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN 3 4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 5 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN 6 ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA; 7 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 8 9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 10 Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, is amended to read: **"23-1-104.** Connecting roads -- state park roads. :1) 11 12 The department of highways may construct, improve, and 13 maintain, with state highway funds7: 14 (a) connecting roads between existing state highways 15 and state parks; and 16 (b) roads within state parks in the state system. 17 (2) Each No road shall-not may exceed a total length of 10 miles." 18 19 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is

20 effective July 1, 1991.

-End-

SECOND READING



58 44

#### 52nd Legislature

SB 0044/01

ł SENATE BILL NO. 44 2 INTRODUCED BY B. BROWN 3 4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 5 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS TO CONSTRUCT, IMPROVE, AND MAINTAIN 6 ROADS WITHIN STATE PARKS; AMENDING SECTION 23-1-104, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 7 8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 9 Section 1. Section 23-1-104, MCA, is amended to read: 10 11 \*23-1-104. Connecting roads -- state park roads. (1) 12 The department of highways may construct, improve, and maintain, with state highway funds7: 13 (a) connecting roads between existing state highways 14 15 and state parks; and 16 (b) roads within state parks in the state system. (2) Each No road shall-not may exceed a total length of 17 10 miles." 18 19 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is effective July 1, 1991. 20

-End-

THIRD READING 5844